except for ordinary wear and tear resulting despite Lessee’s full compliance with the terms hereof.  

(b) Lessee shall provide prompt written notice to Lessor if use of Equipment will discontinue for more than 90 days and shall not permanently discontinue use of the Equipment for 
more than three hundred sixty five (365) days. If the Equipment is idled for more than ninety (90) days after startup and commissioning, Lessee shall adhere to the Caterpillar 
technical manual Operation and Maintenance Instruction for the preservation, preparation for storage and unit maintenance, which outlines manufacturer considerations for